
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 
Agenda Packet 

Wednesday October 12, 2022 
Russell County Government Center 

5:30 P.M. 



Virginia Code 

Closed Sessions 2.2-3711 
1.  Personnel 

3.  Acquisition/Sale of Property 

4.  Privacy of Individuals 

5.  Prospective Unannounced Business 

7 & 8.  Legal 
 



 

 

Wednesday October 12, 2022 

AGENDA 
The Industrial Development Authority of Russell County Virginia will hold the 

regular monthly meeting at the Russell County Government Center BOS overflow room 

on October 12, 2022 at 5:30 PM  

 

1. Call to Order 

2. Roll Call 

3. Approval of Minutes 

4. Approval of Financial and Treasurer’s Report 

5. Guest Presentations  

6. Attorney’s Report 

7. Executive Director’s Report 

8. Acme Bid Process 

9. Old Business 

10. New Business 

11. Closed Session as permitted by Virginia Code #2.2-3711 

12. Adjourn Meeting 

 
Attachments: 
 Minutes   Pages 1-4 
 Financials   Pages 5-10  

Invoices   Pages 11-17 
Health Dept Letter  Page 18 
Probation Letter  Page 19 

  
 
  



September 14, 2022 

The Regular monthly meeting of the Industrial Development Authority of 

Russell County, Virginia was held on September 14, 2022 at 5:30 P.M. at the 

Russell County Conference Center. 

 

MEMBERS  

 PRESENT:    Richard Lockridge, Chairman 

    Tony Dodi, Vice Chairman 

Carlton Elliott, Secretary 

   Harry Ferguson, Member  

   John Stamper, Member   

   Donnie Christian, Member 

DeAnna Jackson, Member 

Roger Sword, Member  

   Jarred Glass, Member 

 

STAFF:  Ernie McFaddin, Executive Director 

   Jeff Campbell, Attorney 

 

GUESTS:   

 

The Chairman called the meeting to order at 5:30 P.M. 

  

Secretary called the roll and recorded the roll call. 

 

Upon motion made by Tony Dodi, second by Jarred Glass and duly 

approved by the Industrial Development Authority of Russell County, Virginia 

allowing Donnie Christian to attend the meeting electronically due to being out of 

town for continued education classes.  

 

The Vote was: 

Aye: C. Elliott, J. Stamper, T. Dodi, H. Ferguson, D. Jackson, R. Sword, J. Glass 

Nay:  None  

 

APPROVAL OF MINUTES 

Upon motion made by Roger Sword, second by Jarred Glass and duly 

approved by the Industrial Development Authority of Russell County, Virginia 

approving the minutes of the August 11, 2022 and August 24, 2022 meetings. 

 

The Vote was: 

Aye: C. Elliott, J. Stamper, T. Dodi, D. Christian, H. Ferguson, D. Jackson 
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R. Sword, J. Glass 

Nay:  None  

 

FINANCIAL REPORT 

Upon motion made by Tony Dodi, second by Jarred Glass and duly 

approved by the Industrial Development Authority of Russell County, Virginia 

approving the August 2022 financial reports and approve paying invoices 

presented. 

 

The Vote was: 

Aye: C. Elliott, J. Stamper, T. Dodi, D. Christian, H. Ferguson, D. Jackson 

R. Sword, J. Glass 

Nay:  None  

 

ATTORNEY’S REPORT 

No Report 

 

EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR’S REPORT 

 Ceccato has made the first payment on the agreement to terminate the lease. 

The company has also picked up the equipment from the building. 

 

Bids have been advertised for the demolition of Russell Place. 

 

The IDA has been invited to attend the National Laboratory discussion on mine 

properties and reclamation processes. Heather will be attending this meeting on 

September 19 – 21. 

 

CLOSED SESSION 

 Upon motion made by John Stamper, second by Jarred Glass and duly 

approved by the Industrial Development Authority of Russell County, Virginia to 

enter Closed Session as permitted by, VA Code #2.2-3711 (1) Personnel (3) 

Property (7) & (8) Legal. 

  

The Vote was: 

Aye: C. Elliott, J. Stamper, T. Dodi, D. Christian, H. Ferguson, D. Jackson 

R. Sword, J. Glass 

Nay:  None  

 

RECONVENE TO PUBLIC SESSION 

 Upon motion made by Tony Dodi, second by Jarred Glass, and duly 

approved by The Industrial Development Authority of Russell County, Virginia, 

2 



the Chairman called the meeting back into regular session and requested the 

“Certification Motion after reconvening in Public Session”. 

 

The Vote was: 

Aye: C. Elliott, J. Stamper, T. Dodi, D. Christian, H. Ferguson, D. Jackson 

R. Sword, J. Glass 

Nay:  None  

 

CERTIFICATION AFTER RECONVENING IN PUBLIC SESSION 

 The Industrial Development Authority of Russell County, Virginia hereby 

certifies that, in the closed session just concluded, nothing was discussed except 

the matter or matters (1) specifically identified in the motion to convene in closed 

session and (2) lawfully permitted to be so discussed under the provision of the 

Virginia Freedom of Information Act cited in that motion. 

The Roll Call Vote Was:

 

Richard Lockridge Yes 

 Carlton Elliott Yes  

 Harry Ferguson Yes 

 Tony Dodi  Yes 

 Roger Sword Yes 

 

 DeAnna Jackson Yes 

 Donnie Christian  Yes 

 Jarred Glass  Yes 

 John Stamper Yes 

 

 

 MOTIONS FROM CLOSED SESSION 

Upon motion made by Donnie Christian, second by Jarred Glass, and duly 

approved by the Industrial Development Authority of Russell County, Virginia 

authorizing the attorney to offer Mr. Wadams a seven-day extension to the current 

lease termination offer on the Bush Building property. If there is no written 

response, the attorney is authorized to proceed with any and all legal means to 

return the possession of the Bush Building to the IDA. 

 

The Vote was: 

Aye: C. Elliott, J. Stamper, T. Dodi, D. Christian, H. Ferguson, D. Jackson 

R. Sword, J. Glass 

Nay:  None  

 

ADJOURNMENT 

Upon motion made by Tony Dodi, second by John Stamper, and duly 

approved by the Industrial Development Authority of Russell County, Virginia 

adjourning this meeting at 8:23 PM. 

 

The Vote was: 
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Aye: C. Elliott, J. Stamper, T. Dodi, D. Christian, H. Ferguson, D. Jackson 

R. Sword, J. Glass 

Nay:  None  
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Bank 

Code: Comment/
Check Payee Name

70,132.96

9/1/2022 Deposit CASH RECEIPT DEPOSIT Lease Payments 1,705.00 71,837.96

9/1/2022 Check First Bank & Trust Company DSS Payment 5,764.59 66,073.37

9/1/2022 Check First Bank & Trust Company Interest  VDH 5,986.96 60,086.41

9/1/2022 Check First Bank & Trust Company Interest Probation 8,328.54 51,757.87

9/6/2022 Deposit CASH RECEIPT DEPOSIT Lease Payments 8,885.16 60,643.03

9/7/2022 Check Chad Newberry Construction Change order 2b reimb 13,975.00 46,668.03

9/7/2022 Check Appalachian Power Acme 189.23 46,478.80

9/7/2022 Check Appalachian Power Russell Pc 1k credit 1,129.37 45,349.43

9/9/2022 Check First Bank & Trust Company Interest 93.16 45,256.27

9/12/2022 Deposit CASH RECEIPT DEPOSIT Lease Payments 4,483.33 49,739.60

9/12/2022 Withdrawal Transfer from Operating to To Motel dep wrong Acct 8,535.16 41,204.44

9/12/2022 Deposit Deposit - Polycap Polycap Pyment 34,643.21 75,847.65

9/12/2022 Check VCC Bank Late Fee Polycap 1,648.01 74,199.64

9/13/2022 Deposit Tobacco Grant for Russell Russell Place 17,000.00 91,199.64

9/14/2022 Check Campbell Chafin, PC Legal 825.00 90,374.64

9/14/2022 Check Chief Comprehensive Mowing 350.00 90,024.64

9/14/2022 Check Hungate Business Services Copier 173.85 89,850.79

9/14/2022 Check Sign Shop Signs 90.00 89,760.79

9/14/2022 Check Susan's Cleaning Service Inc Cleaning TDEC & VDH 2,305.00 87,455.79

9/14/2022 Check Turner Cleaning Service LLC Cleaning Probation 675.00 86,780.79

9/14/2022 Check First Bank & Trust Company Payment Roof 6,943.62 79,837.17

9/14/2022 Check Internal Revenue Service Payroll Tax 3,127.33 76,709.84

9/15/2022 Check 0.00 76,709.84

9/15/2022 Check Roger D. Sword 184.70 76,525.14

9/15/2022 Check William C. Elliott 688.38 75,836.76

9/15/2022 Check Richard Lockridge 184.70 75,652.06

9/15/2022 Check Jarred Glass 184.70 75,467.36

9/15/2022 Check Donnie Christian 184.70 75,282.66

9/15/2022 Check John M. Stamper 184.70 75,097.96

9/15/2022 Check Harry Ferguson 184.70 74,913.26

9/15/2022 Check Carlton Elliott 192.00 74,721.26

9/15/2022 Check Treasurer of Virginia Tobacco Polycap 14,000.00 60,721.26

9/20/2022 Deposit Deposit - Tobacco Grant I-Go I-Go Grant 117,025.20 177,746.46

9/22/2022 Check DIVARIS Real Estate Commission Probation 11,494.88 166,251.58

9/22/2022 Check I-Go Technology Grant payout 117,287.14 48,964.44

9/23/2022 Deposit CASH RECEIPT DEPOSIT Lease Payments 17,668.34 66,632.78

9/30/2022 Deposit Deposit Polycap Payment Payment 32,960.20 99,592.98

9/30/2022 Deposit CASH RECEIPT DEPOSIT Lease Payments 18,933.00 118,525.98

9/30/2022 Interest Bank Stmnt Interest 4.47 118,530.45

9/30/2022 Check Ernest McFaddin 4,525.52 114,004.93

9/30/2022 Check Heather W. Musick 2,043.20 111,961.73

9/30/2022 Check Chad Newberry Construction Paving Russell Place 2,070.00 109,891.73

9/30/2022 Check VCC Bank Polycap Pyment 32,960.20 76,931.53

Ending 76,931.53

0000006345
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0000000156

0000006344

0000006343

0000006340

0000006341

0000006342
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0000000153

0000000154

0000000149

0000000150
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W000000203

W000000204

0000000147

0000000148

0000006337

0000006338

0000006339

0000006334

0000006335

0000006336

W000000193

0000006333

0000006331

W000000191

W000000192

W000000186

W000000187

W000000188

Document

Amount

Bank 

Balance

Beginning 

Balance:

Bank Recap Report

For All Document Types

Document Date Range: From: 090122 To: 093022

Industrial Development Authority of Russell County (IDA)

FB&T Operating Account

Document

/ 

Docum

ent

Check

Number
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Bank Code:

Comment/

Check Payee Name

38.94

9/12/2022 Deposit Payment from Jamie 8,535.16 8,574.10

9/14/2022 Check Virginia Coalfield Economic 1,168.05 7,406.05

9/14/2022 Check Virginia Coalfield Economic 2,079.25 5,326.80

Ending Balance: 5,326.80

0000002641

0000002642

Document

Amount

Bank 

Balance

Beginning Balance:

Bank Recap Report

For All Document Types

Document Date Range: From: 090122 To: 093022

Industrial Development Authority of Russell County (IDA)

FB&T Motel Account

Document/ 

Check

Document

Type

Check

Number
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Bank Code:

Comment/
Check Payee Name

69,873.94

9/22/2022 Deposit Deposit Steel Fab Payment 35,145.98 105,019.92

9/22/2022 Check Town of Lebanon VA 22,099.16 82,920.76

9/22/2022 Check Virginia Coalfield Economic 12,911.47 70,009.29

9/30/2022 Interest Bank Stmnt 1.87 70,011.16

Ending 

Balance:

70,011.16

0000002807

0000002808

Document

Amount

Bank 

Balance

Beginning 

Balance:

Bank Recap Report

For All Document Types

Document Date Range: From: 090122 To: 093022

Industrial Development Authority of Russell County (IDA)

FB&T - Steel Fab

Document/ 

Check

Docume

nt

Check

Number
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Bank Code:

Comment/
Check Payee Name

1,072.60

9/8/2022 Check Walmart Meeting Expense 44.69 1,027.91

9/16/2022 Check Food City Meeting Expense 11.77 1,016.14

9/30/2022 Deposit Deposit - Proceeds VCEDA Acme 5,766.40 6,782.54

9/30/2022 Check Chad Newberry Construction Paving Acme 5,175.00 1,607.54

9/30/2022 Check Town of Lebanon VA Disposal Fee Acme 371.40 1,236.14

Ending 1,236.14

0000001170

W000000206

W000000207

0000001169

Document

Amount

Bank 

Balance

Beginning 

Balance:

Bank Recap Report

For All Document Types

Document Date Range: From: 090122 To: 093022

Industrial Development Authority of Russell County (IDA)

FB&T - Projects

Document/ 

Check

Document

Type

Check

Number
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Bank Code:

Comment/
Check Payee Name

8,859.74

9/6/2022 Deposit Deposit - Old Mill Payment 404.98 9,264.72

9/30/2022 Interest Bank Stmnt 0.24 9,264.96

9/30/2022 Deposit Deposit Nxt Gen Welding 180.00 9,444.96

Ending 9,444.96

16

INTEREST

17

Reference

Number

Document

Amount

Bank 

Balance

Beginning 

Balance:

Bank Recap Report

For All Document Types

Document Date Range: From: 090122 To: 093022

Industrial Development Authority of Russell County (IDA)

FB&T - USDA RLF

Document/ 

Check

Document

Type

Check

Number
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Bank Code:

Comment/
Check Payee Name

101,661.95

9/30/2022 Interest Bank Stmnt 159.53 101,821.48

Ending 101,821.48

INTEREST

Reference

Number

Document

Amount

Bank 

Balance

Beginning 

Balance:

Bank Recap Report

For All Document Types

Document Date Range: From: 090122 To: 093022

Industrial Development Authority of Russell County (IDA)

FB&T - Savings

Document/ 

Check

Document

Type

Check

Number

10 



11 



12 



13 



From: Mark Mitchell <chiefcompservices@gmail.com>
Date: 10/2/2022, 12:15 PM
To: Carlton Ellio� <wce0909@gmail.com>

Mowed russell Place 9/4 and 9/27               $350.00

Thunderbird

1 of 1 10/6/2022, 7:10 PM
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303 Sandy Ln.

B&G/12V System
C&C
200LF

CE

Thank you so much! 

9710690

Ernie McFaddin

12 gal
12ozconc

247 Gilmer St
 Lebanon Va 

175.00

8-16-22
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Carlton
Typewriter
To be reimbursed by VDH
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